

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
CORI RIGSBY & KERRI RIGSBY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

August 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE HOLDING BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND STATUTORY STRUCTURE OF THE FCA 7

II. EVEN IF DISMISSAL IS DISCRETIONARY, THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE TEST USED IN THIS CASE..... 11

 A. Proving Actual Harm to the Government Should Not Be Required for Dismissal 11

 B. Any Test the Court Adopts Should Discourage Further Gamesmanship by *Qui Tam* Relators and their Counsel 13

 C. The Appropriate Test Should Consider Reputational Harm to the Defendant 16

III. THE PANEL IMPROPERLY IGNORED THE EXTENT OF RESPONDENTS’ EGREGIOUS, BAD-FAITH VIOLATIONS OF THE FCA’S SEAL PROVISION 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	1
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	8
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	9
<i>Erickson ex rel. United States v. Am. Inst. of Biological Sciences</i> , 716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989)	17
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	9
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	24
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	8
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976)	15
<i>Pioneer Inv. Services Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	23
<i>Powell v. Davis</i> , 415 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015)	14, 17
<i>Taylor v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-9-LTS-RHW (S.D. Miss. 2006)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Betterroads Asphalt, LLC v. R & F Asphalt Unlimited, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1855, 2016 WL 861244 (D.P.R. Mar. 7, 2016)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1399 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Costa v. Baker & Taylor, Inc.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1188 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	13
<i>United States ex rel. LeBlanc v. ITT Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-401 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2007)	18

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Ruscher v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-3396, 2015 WL 4389644 (S.D. Tex. July 15, 2015)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-433 (S.D. Miss. 2007).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Regan</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951)	11
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	1
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
 STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 3730	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	8, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	2, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3)	2, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	15
 OTHER SOURCES	
81 Fed. Reg. 42,501 (June 30, 2016).....	19
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Harnessing the Private Attorney General: Evidence From Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012)	19
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	17
